

Resolution authorizing the Franklin County Engineer to enter into a contract modification with Shelly and Sands, Inc. for the Georgesville Road project, an increase of \$628,492.17 (Engineer)

WHEREAS, on August 9, 2011, the Board approved Resolution No. 0533-11 awarding the construction contract for the Georgesville Road project to Shelly and Sands, Inc. for the amount of eight million ninety thousand eight dollars and sixteen cents (\$8,090,008.16); and

WHEREAS, during construction the contractor encountered unforeseen difficulties with the soil along an old drainage ditch, which required additional excavation and the use of additional materials to stabilize the subsurface; and

WHEREAS, the total cost of this contract modification shall not exceed six hundred twenty-eight thousand four hundred ninety-two dollars and seventeen cents (\$628,492.17), as evidenced by the attached Purchase Order Proof List, which has been pre-certified by the Franklin County Auditor;

BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO:

Section 1) That the Franklin County Engineer is hereby authorized to enter into a contract modification with Shelly and Sands, Inc. for construction of the Georgesville Road project, as detailed herein.

Section 2) That the total cost of this contract modification shall not exceed six hundred twenty-eight thousand four hundred ninety-two dollars and seventeen cents (\$628,492.17).

DCR:TML:wr
Prepared By: Will Reed
c: Engineer (Georgesville Road, #4045)